

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI  
FRIDAY, THE NINTH DAY OF MAY,  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NINALA JAYASURYA  
AND  
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO



IA No. 2 OF 2025

IN

WP NO: 13267 OF 2025

**Between:**

AJ Fabrics, A Proprietor Firm Represented by its Authorised representative  
Mr. Kolleru Srinivas, S/o Kolleru Nancharaiah Aged about 50 years 14/196-52-  
4, Bypass Road, Temple Colony Narayana Puram, Near Vasavi Bhavan, VTC  
Machilipatnam, PO Machilipatnam Krishna District 521001  
Having their office Situated at Survey No 44, Plot No 36/A, Singapore, Bhari  
Mata Road, Surat, Gujarat, 395004, India.

...Petitioner

**AND**

1. The Union of India, Represented by its Secretary Department of Revenue Ministry of Finance, New Delhi.
2. Central Board of Indirect Taxes Customs, Represented by its Chairman, New Delhi
3. Principal Commissioner, Customs Commissionerate Customs House, Port Area, Visakhapatnam.
4. Chief Commissioner, Customs, Visakhapatnam Port Trust, Customs House, Port Area, Visakhapatnam.
5. Directorate of Revenue Intelligence, Represented by Director General Floor, D-Block, IP Bhawan Estate, New Delh

6. Deputy Director, Directorate of Revenue Intelligence Visakhapatnam  
Regional Unit Plot No. 31, Naukanagar, Pedda Waltair, Visakhapatnam  
530017

...Respondents

**Counsel for the Petitioner** : Mr. Venkateswarlu Posani,  
Senior Counsel representing  
Sri Raviteja Padiri

**Counsel for the Respondent No.1** : Sri Pasala Ponna Rao,  
Deputy Solicitor General  
of India

**Counsel for the Respondent Nos.2 to 6** : Ms.Sanathi Chandra,  
Senior Standing Counsel

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondent No.6 to consider the Representation dated. 02.05.2025 addressed by the Petitioner and pass speaking orders, Pending disposal of WP No.13267 of 2025, on the file of the High Court. ✓

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following (The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case)

**ORDER:**

“Heard Mr.Venkateswarlu Posani, learned Senior Counsel appearing for the petitioner.

Ms.Sanathi Chandra, learned Senior Standing Counsel for Central Board of Indirect Taxes & Customs (CBIC) takes notice on behalf of the respondent Nos.2 to 6.

List the matter on 30.6.2025.

Considering the submission that a representation dated 02.5.2025 was made to the respondent No.6, there shall be a direction to consider the same and pass appropriate orders in accordance with Law, within a period of one week from the date of receipt of a copy of this order."

SD/- K. KASIRAO ACHARI  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

  
SECTION OFFICER

Fc

To,

1. The Secretary, Union of India, Department of Revenue Ministry of Finance, New Delhi.
2. The Chairman, Central Board of Indirect Taxes Customs, New Delhi
3. The Principal Commissioner, Customs Commissionerate Customs House, Port Area, Visakhapatnam.
4. The Chief Commissioner, Customs, Visakhapatnam Port Trust, Customs House, Port Area, Visakhapatnam.
5. The Director General, Directorate of Revenue Intelligence, Floor, D-Block, IP Bhawan Estate, New Delh
6. Deputy Director, Directorate of Revenue Intelligence Visakhapatnam Regional Unit Plot No. 31, Naukanagar, Pedda Waltair, Visakhapatnam 530017 (Addressee nos.1 to 6 by RPAD)
7. One CC to Sri Raviteja Padiri, Advocate [OPUC]
8. One CC to Pasala Ponna Rao, Deputy Solicitor General of India, High Court of A.P, Amarvati [OPUC]
9. One CC to **Ms.Santhi Chandra**, Standing Counsel [OPUC]
10. **Two spare copies.**

Cvss

HIGH COURT

NJS,J &

TRR,J

DATED:09/05/2025

LIST THE MATTER ON 30.06.2025.

ORDER

IA No. 2 OF 2025

IN

WP NO: 13267 OF 2025

DIRECTION

